

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALPHABET INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, OFFICE OF THE RHODE
ISLAND TREASURER ON BEHALF OF THE EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF RHODE ISLAND; LEAD
PLAINTIFF, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

CORY L. ANDREWS
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

LYLE ROBERTS
Counsel of Record
GEORGE E. ANHANG
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
401 Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 508-8108

MICHAEL W. HOLT
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.....	3
A. The Ninth Circuit Fails to Explain How a Risk Disclosure Alone Creates a Misleading Impression.	4
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Ignores the Plain Meaning of “Risk Disclosures.”	8
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Is Particularly Flawed Because the Past Incidents at Issue Were Fully Remediated and Caused No Harm.	8
II. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT AMONG SIX COURTS OF APPEALS.....	9
III. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE CLARIFICATION OF RISK DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS WILL HAVE IMPORTANT PUBLIC POLICY BENEFITS.....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Will Have a Negative Impact on Public Companies and Investors.	12

B. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Threatens to Reopen the Floodgates that the PSLRA Closed.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	13
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2015)	3, 8, 10, 11
<i>In re ChannelAdvisor Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 5:15-CV-00307-F, 2016 WL 1381772 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 6, 2016).....	3, 11
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018).....	1
<i>Dice v. Channeladvisor Corp.</i> , 671 F. App'x 111 (4th Cir. 2016)	4, 10, 11
<i>In re Cognizant Tech. Sols. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 216CV06509WHWCLW, 2018 WL 3772675 (D.N.J. Aug. 8, 2018).....	13
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10
<i>In re Harman Int'l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Howard v. Arconic Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-CV-1057, 2021 WL 2561895 (W.D. Pa. June 23, 2021).....	11

<i>Indiana Elec. Workers' Pension Tr. Fund IBEW v. Shaw Grp., Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys. v. Pluralsight, Inc.</i> , No. 119CV00128JNPDBP, 2021 WL 1222290 (D. Utah Mar. 31, 2021).....	10
<i>Karth v. Keryx Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 123 (1st Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	16
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	14
<i>Ret. Sys. of Rhode Island v. Williams Cos., Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	1
<i>Retail Wholesale & Dep't Store Union Loc. 338 Ret. Fund v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 845 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Siracusano v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6, 7
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	14
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	13

In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) 13

Williams v. Globus Med., Inc.,
869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017) 10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Private Securities Litigation Reform

Act..... 2, 14, 15

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5..... 15

17 C.F.R. § 229.101 3

17 C.F.R. § 229.102 3

17 C.F.R. § 229.103 3

17 C.F.R. § 229.105 3

17 C.F.R. § 229.503(c) 3

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)..... 3, 10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-369, 32, 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730,
731 14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Doug Greene, et al., *Private Securities Litigation:
Making the 1995 Reform Act’s “Safe Harbor”
Safer* 1

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1961
(1986)..... 8
